estimates representing hypothetical combinations of outcomes. Such combinations would be inherently unreliable and
accordingly of little use or meaning to Coles Group Shareholders.

• Wesfarmers’ sales, earnings and cash fl ows have specifi c exposure to variables such as insurance claim levels, and general
weather conditions, which are exogenous in nature. The ability to control changes in such variables is often limited, and
hence there is diffi culty in creating reliable forecasts over any extended period.

• Given the timing of preparation and issue of this document early in fi nancial year 2008, forecasts for the full fi nancial
year 2008 would involve estimation over the remainder of the twelve month period, thereby increasing the risk that such
forecasts would be unreliable.

 PROFILE OF THE WESFARMERS MERGED GROUP  8

 Profi le of the Wesfarmers
Merged Group  (continued)

 8

(b) Wesfarmers Merged Group Unaudited Pro-Forma Income Statement
The table below sets out the Wesfarmers Merged Group Unaudited Pro-Forma Income Statement for the Illustrative Period ended
30 June 2007.

Wesfarmers Merged Group Unaudited Pro-Forma Income Statement ($m)

Wesfarmers
Pro-Forma Coles Group (i)

Pro-Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro-Forma

Revenue from sale of goods and rendering
of services

9,666.4 34,687.9 – 44,354.3

EBITDA 1,650.0 1,725.9 – 3,375.9

Depreciation and amortisation (344.7) (543.0) – (887.7)

EBIT 1,305.3 1,182.9 – 2,488.2

Finance costs (167.0) (136.1) (503.5) 1 (806.6)

Profi t before tax 1,138.3 1,046.8 (503.5) 1,681.6

Income tax (328.5) (282.1) 151.1 2 (459.5)

Profi t after tax from continuing
operations 809.8 764.7 (352.4) 1,222.1

Profi t from discontinued operations – 27.7 – 27.7

Profi t after tax from continuing and
discontinuing operations 809.8 792.4 (352.4) 1,249.8

Pro-forma adjustments and signifi cant items (23.3) (44.6) 23.3 1 (44.6)

Reported profi t after tax 786.5 747.8 (329.1)  1,205.2

Basic EPS on profi t after tax from continuing
operations

216.8 60.2 179.4

Basic EPS on reported profi t after tax 210.5 62.5 176.9

Weighted average shares on issue 373.6 1,196.6 307.6 3 681.2

Year-end shares on issue 388.1 1,198.8 307.6 3 695.7

Finance costs cover (EBITDA/Finance costs) 9.9 12.7 4.2
(i) The Coles Group Income Statement presented above has been adjusted to show pre-tax ownership review costs of $55.9 million

(post-tax $44.6 million) as a signifi cant item, and as such the presentation differs from the historic information contained in Section 6.8(b).

 Notes:

1. Finance costs

[…]

As set out in Note 1 of Section 8.8(c) of this Scheme Booklet, if the Scheme is implemented, Wesfarmers will draw down on
debt to partially fund the acquisition. For the purpose of preparing the Wesfarmers Merged Group Unaudited Pro-Forma Financial
Information total debt is estimated to increase by $6,758.4 million. The interest cost in respect of the debt has been calculated
based on an interest rate of 7.45 per cent.

2. Income tax expense
Tax has been calculated at 30 per cent. This represents the tax benefi t (at 30 per cent) associated with the fi nance costs discussed
in Note 1 above.

3. Share Issue
Wesfarmers will issue 153.8 million New Wesfarmers Ordinary Shares and 153.8 million Wesfarmers PPS following the
implementation of the Scheme as set out in Note 1 of Section 8.8(c) of this Scheme Booklet.

88

COLES GROUP LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET 89

(c) Wesfarmers Merged Group Unaudited Pro-Forma Balance Sheet
The table below sets out the Wesfarmers Merged Group Unaudited Pro-Forma Balance Sheet as at the end of the Illustrative Period
to 30 June 2007.

Wesfarmers Merged Group Unaudited Pro-Forma Balance Sheet ($m)

Wesfarmers
Pro-Forma Coles Group

Pro-Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro-Forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents (a) 218.5 546.1 – 764.6

Trade and other receivables 1,512.5 428.8 – 1,941.3

Inventories 1,235.0 2,946.5 – 4,181.5

Insurance and other assets 1,057.9 27.8 –  1,085.7

Total current assets 4,023.9 3,949.2 –  7,973.1

Non-current assets

Receivables 112.5 41.2 – 153.7

Investments in associates 389.2 7.4 – 396.6

Property, plant and equipment 2,715.9 3,467.6 – 6,183.5

Intangible assets and goodwill 2,698.1 1,670.2 (982.5) 2 19,020.8

15,635.0 2

Other assets 93.9 585.5 –  679.4

Total non-current assets 6,009.6 5,771.9 14,652.5  26,434.0

Total assets 10,033.5 9,721.1 14,652.5  34,407.1

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,254.2 3,057.9 – 4,312.1

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 2,358.9 200.0 – 2,558.9

Other current liabilities 1,491.5 723.2 –  2,214.7

Total current liabilities 5,104.6 3,981.1 –  9,085.7

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 686.6 1,285.9 6,758.4 1 8,730.9

Other non-current liabilities 704.8 547.3 – 3 1,252.1

Total non-current liabilities 1,391.4 1,833.2 6,758.4  9,983.0

Total liabilities 6,496.0 5,814.3 6,758.4  19,068.7

Net assets 3,537.5 3,906.8 7,894.1  15,338.4

Total equity 3,537.5 3,906.8 11,800.9 1 15,338.4

(3,906.8) (c)

Net debt / equity ratio(b) 83.5% 33.6%   71.9%

(a)  Cash and Cash Equivalents includes Wesfarmers cash on deposit of $90.6 million and Coles Group cash on deposit of
$173.3 million.

(b)  For the purposes of the ratio net debt is calculated as total interest bearing liabilities less cash on deposit.

(c)  Represents elimination of equity in Coles Group on consolidation.

 PROFILE OF THE WESFARMERS MERGED GROUP  8

 Profi le of the Wesfarmers
Merged Group  (continued)

 8

 Notes:

1. Transaction Pricing and Funding
As outlined in Section 5.6, if the Scheme is implemented, Wesfarmers will provide Scheme Shareholders with a combination of

[…]

acquired and the liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed. As a result the actual determination of goodwill may change. The
goodwill balance recognised will be subject to annual impairment testing. Should an impairment be identifi ed the resulting impact
on earnings could be signifi cant.

For the purpose of the Wesfarmers Merged Group Unaudited Pro-Forma Financial Information, goodwill and intangible assets
has been calculated as the excess of Scheme Consideration over the book value of the net assets to be acquired if the Scheme
is implemented, calculated as follows:

$million

Purchase price is made up of:

Equity issued 11,800.9

Cash paid 6,405.1

Transaction fees 353.3

18,559.3

Less: Coles Group net assets (3,906.8)

Add: Goodwill recognised by the Coles Group 982.5

Goodwill and intangible assets on acquisition 15,635.0

(d) Wesfarmers Merged Group Unaudited Pro-Forma Schedule of Cash Flows
The table below sets out the Wesfarmers Merged Group Unaudited Pro-Forma Schedule of Cash Flows for the Illustrative Period
ended 30 June 2007.

Wesfarmers Merged Group Unaudited Pro-Forma Schedule of Cash Flows ($m)

Wesfarmers
Pro-Forma Coles Group

Pro-Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro-Forma

EBITDA 1,650.0 1,707.1 – 3,357.1

Operating cash fl ows 1,323.9 942.5 (352.4) 1, 2 1,914.0

Investing cash fl ows (2,117.0) (857.0) (6,758.4) 3 (9,732.4)

Free cash fl ow (793.1) 85.5 (7,110.8) (7,818.4)

Financing cash fl ows 948.9 (21.0) 6,758.4 3 7,686.3

Net cash fl ow 155.8 64.5 (352.4)  (132.1)

Notes:
1. Interest Paid
As discussed in Note 1 of Section 8.8(b) additional fi nance costs will be incurred on debt issued to fund the acquisition. It has
been assumed that these costs will be paid in the period incurred, resulting in an additional cash outfl ow for the Wesfarmers
Merged Group.

2. Tax Paid
As discussed in Note 2 of Section 8.8(b) the tax expense will be reduced as a result of a decrease in profi t before tax from the
additional fi nance costs. It has been assumed that the cash benefi t of these tax savings will be realised in the same period,
resulting in an additional cash infl ow for the Wesfarmers Merged Group.